

..
SLP(C)No. 7354 OF 2005
ITEM No.23

Court No. 1

SECTION XIV
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.7354/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 14/03/2005 in CP(C) 191/05
of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

RAJMANI PRASAD SINHA & ORS.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

S.M. ZAHEER ALAM T.T.COLLEGE,BAHERA &ORS
(With prayer for interim relief)

Respondent (s)

Date : 10/05/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.M. DHARMADHIKARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.P. MATHUR

For Petitioner (s)Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. adv.
Mr. Vipin Gogia, Adv.
Ms. Vineeta Goyal, adv.
Mr. K.K.Gogna,adv.
Ms.Jaspreet Gogia, adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. Sudarshan Kr. Choudhary, aDv.
Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Rao, adv.

Ms. Madhu Sikri,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

List after summer vacation.

The hearing in the contempt proceedings before the High Court shall remain stayed until further orders.

On a prayer made by the learned counsel for the petitioners, the examinations other than those related to the students of college-respondent No. 1 may be held and the result may be declared by the University. So far as the entitlement of the students who are taking education under college-respondent No. 1 are concerned, we make it clear

...2/-

- 2-

that at the final hearing if we find that those students were entitled to take examination and were unreasonably or illegally denied the same, then the University may be directed to hold a special examination for those students and the delay in holding the examination shall not be set against the students.

(Ajay Kr. Jain)

(Radha R. Bhatia)

Court Master

Court Master